
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday, 13 April 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E H Atherton 

D Bagshaw 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
D Grindell (Vice-Chair) 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 

L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Chair) 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
R S Robinson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022. 
 
 

 

4.   ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Local Government Act 1972 states that when a 
Councillor fails to attend any meeting for six consecutive 
months from the date of their last attendance, then, subject 
to certain exceptions, they cease to be a member of the 
authority, unless the Council accepts a reason for the failure 
to attend before the six months expires. For personal health 
related reasons, Councillor Eileen Atherton is currently 
unable to attend Council meetings. In the circumstances, it is 
put before members to consider a dispensation under 
Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
period of six months from 13 April 2022 before which 
forfeiture applies. 
 
Council is asked to CONSIDER a dispensation for 
Councillor Eileen Atherton for a period of six months 
from the date of this meeting and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 
 
 
 

 

5.   REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 

(Pages 17 - 80) 

 The purpose of the report at appendix 1 that was presented 

to the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee is to 

present Members with a revised Members’ Code of Conduct 

and arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct 

complaints.  

The revised Code is based on the new model Code (with 

local amendments) recently produced by the Local 

Government Association (LGA) following the 

recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in 

Public Life (CSPL).  

 



 

 

 

The Member and Officer working task group have revised 

the Code of Conduct for Members and the arrangement for 

dealing with complaints to ensure they are fit for purpose, 

provide clarity on expected behaviours and process, to 

promote high standards of conduct and trust and set out 

what the public can expect from their representatives.  

 
 

6.   CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND 
DRAFT PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR MAY 2022 TO 
APRIL 2023 
 

(Pages 81 - 96) 

 To update Members with the draft Programme of Meetings 
for May 2022 to April 2023 for Cabinet, Council and 
Committees and seek resolutions on issues in relation to the 
changes to governance arrangements. 
 
Further information is circulated separately to the agenda in 
relation to this item. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R D MacRae, Mayor 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
S A Bagshaw 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
J C Goold 
D Grindell  
T Hallam 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
H Land 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
R S Robinson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E H Atherton, L A Ball BEM, 
L Fletcher, M Handley, S Kerry, L A Lally, P Lally, M Radulovic MBE and P Roberts-
Thomson 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting a minute’s silence was held for those who 
had lost their lives in the Conflict of Ukraine. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor C Tideswell declared a non-pecuniary interest on agenda item number 9, 
minute number 65 refers. Councillor S Easom declared a non-pecuniary interest as he 
was a Director on the LLeisure Board. Agenda item 9 Minute number 65 refers. 
Councillor G Marshall and S J Carr declared non-pecuniary interests as were on the 
Beeston Town Centre Board. Agenda item 9 Minute number 65 refers. Councillor H 
Skinner declared a non-pecuniary interest on agenda item 9 as she was on the 
steering group. Minute number 65 refers.  
 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

60 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor read a statement condemning the actions of Vladimir Putin and the 
Russian Government it its decision to invade Ukraine. 
 
The Council stood with the people of Ukraine and their friends and relatives living in 
the Borough and beyond. It was an unprovoked attack on a sovereign nation by a 
rogue state. The people that would suffer the most would be civilians on both sides 
and expressed unity and support for President Zelensky, the democratically elected 
Government and the people of Ukraine and called on the UK Governmen
[...]
gh of Broxtowe.  

 
 
RESOLVED that the official admittance to the office of Honorary Freeman 

of the Borough and Honorary Alderman will take place at a special meeting of 
the Council to be held in November 2022. 
 
 

64 URGENT ITEM - THE CHETWYND: THE TOTON AND CHILWELL 
NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM RE-DESIGNATION  
 
Members considered the resolution of the Council to re designate the Chetwynd: The 
Toton and Chilwell Neighbourhood Forum for a further five- year period. The 
Chetwynd: The Toton and Chilwell Neighbourhood Forum had been working on 
producing a Neighbourhood Plan for the Neighbourhood Area. The current five-year 
period was due to end in March 2022. With re-designating the neighbourhood Forum, 
The Council would be able to apply for £5,000 grant funding form the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. It was stated that the forum has undertaken 
excellent work and they deserved the extra period.   

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Council re-designates the Chetwynd: The Toton and Chilwell 
Neighbourhood Forum for a further five-year period.  

 
2. Authority be given to the Chief Executive to publicise the designation of 

the Neighbourhood Forum in accordance with regulation 10 of the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  

 
 
 

Page 7



65 TO APPROVE THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, CAPITAL STRATEGY, 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, INVESTMENTS STRATEGY, MEDIUM 
TERM GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND FIX THE COUNCIL TAX FOR 
THE YEAR COMMENCING 1 APRIL 2022  
 
The Deputy Leader wished the Leader, Councillor Milan Radulovic a speedy recovery. 
He also offered his sincerest thanks and gratitude to all the staff, residents, 
businesses and the emergency services who had worked tirelessly through the 
pandemic.  
 
Next year’s budget continued to focus on providing a wide range of services to the 
communities and secured the post COVID-19, economic, community and health 
recovery without any cuts or reductions in 
[...]
 

S Dannheimer  R I Jackson  

D Grindell E Kerry  

T Hallam H G Khaled MBE  

M Hannah J M Owen  

H Land P J Owen  

R D Macrae J Parker  

G Marshall D Pringle  

J W McGrath P D Simpson  

S Paterson R D Willimott  

J C Patrick   

R S Robinson   

H E Skinner   

C M Tideswell   

I L Tyler   

D K Watts   

E Williamson   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The recommendations arising from the Finance and Resources 
Committee meeting of 10 February 2022 as set out below be approved 
and adopted.  
 

 The Housing Revenue Account budget as submitted be approved. 

 The General Fund revenue budgets as submitted be approved. 

 The capital submissions and priorities within them be approved. 

 The Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to arrange the financing 
of the capital programme as necessary. 

 An amount of £25,000 be provided for a General Contingency in 
2022/23. 

 The Council Tax Requirement for 2022/23 including special 
expenses (but excluding local precepting requirements) be 
£6,131,631. 

 An amount of £3,296,871 be withdrawn from the General Fund 
reserves in 2022/23.  This will include: 

a) £350,871 from the overall General Fund balance. 

b) £30,000 added to the General Fund earmarked reserves. 

c) £2,976,000 from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve to 
cover the projected deficit relating to Council Tax and 
Business Rates in 2022/23.  Earlier Central Government 
Funding received has been set aside for this purpose.  

 The Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 be approved. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision policy as set out be approved. 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 be 
approved. 

 The Investments Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 be approved. 

 The General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 be 
approved. 

 
2. It be noted that, at its meeting on 6 January 2022, the Finance and 

Resources Committee approved the following amounts for the year 
2022/23 in accordance with the Local Au
[...]
n accordance with 

Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of council tax 
for the year 2022/23 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 

 

PART OF THE COUNCIL'S AREA 

VALUATION BANDS 

A               
£ 

B                  
£ 

C              
£ 

D                 
£ 

E                    
£ 

F                  
£ 

G                 
£ 

H                 
£ 

Parish of Awsworth 1,529.54 1,784.47 2,039.38 2,294.31 2,804.15 3,314.01 3,823.85 4,588.62 

Parish of Brinsley  1,503.39 1,753.97 2,004.52 2,255.09 2,756.21 3,257.36 3,758.48 4,510.18 

Parish of Cossall 1,475.69 1,721.65 1,967.58 2,213.54 2,705.43 3,197.34 3,689.23 4,427.08 

Parish of Eastwood 1,465.47 1,709.73 1,953.96 2,198.21 2,686.69 3,175.20 3,663.68 4,396.42 

Parish of Greasley 1,480.47 1,727.23 1,973.96 2,220.71 2,714.19 3,207.70 3,701.18 4,441.42 

Parish of Kimberley 1,486.17 1,733.87 1,981.55 2,229.25 2,724.63 3,220.03 3,715.42 4,458.50 

Parish of Nuthall 1,475.36 1,721.26 1,967.14 2,213.04 2,704.82 3,196.62 3,688.40 4,426.08 

Parish of Stapleford 1,456.45 1,699.20 1,941.93 2,184.68 2,670.16 3,155.66 3,641.13 4,369.36 

Parish of Trowell 1,504.77 1,755.57 2,006.35 2,257.15 2,758.73 3,260.33 3,761.92 4,514.30 

Beeston Special Expense Area 1,440.82 1,680.96 1,921.09 2,161.23 2,641.50 3,121.78 3,602.05 4,322.46 

All other parts of the Council’s Area 1,439.84 1,679.82 1,919.78 2,159.76 2,639.70 3,119.66 3,599.60 4,319.52 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Council  13 April 2022 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  

REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING 

WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

1. Purpose of Report  

To seek Council’s approval for the revised Code of Conduct and arrangements for 
dealing with Member complaints, attached at appendix A, be adopted in 
accordance with the recommendation made by Governance, Standards and Audit 
Committee on 14 March 2022.  
 
The revised Code is based on the new model Code (with local amendments) 

recently produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) following the 

recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL).  

 

The Member and Officer working task group have revised the Code of Conduct for 

Members and the arrangement for dealing with complaints to ensure they are fit for 

purpose, provide clarity on expected behaviours and process, to promote high 

standards of conduct and trust and set out what the public can expect from their 

representatives.  

 

2. Recommendation  

Council is asked to RESOLVE that the amended Code of Conduct at appendix 

2 and arrangements at appendix 3, be APPROVED for implementation from 11 

May 2022.  

 

3. Detail  

Following consultation during 2020, the LGA published the final version of the 

model Code in January 2021. The model Code is described by the LGA as 

‘designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and safeguard 

the public’s trust in local government. 

 

The expectation is that all Councils should adopt the model Code as a minimum but 

provision for additional local variations is permitted. The amended Code of Conduct 

at appendix 2 is line with LGA’s expectation.   

 

The Council’s arrangements for dealing with Member complaints were lasted 

adopted by full Council on 11 July 2012.  The task and finish group have reviewed 

and amended the arrangements at appendix 3 to ensure they are fit for purpose, 

provide clarity on expected behaviours and process and manage and reflect public 

expectation. The complaints form for making Member complaints has been revised 

to incorporate the changes made to the arrangements. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.



Council  13 April 2022 

In line with CSPL best practice recommendations two independent persons were 

recruited in December 2021 to discharge functions in connection with the 

arrangements for dealing with Member complaints and to deal with any senior 

officer employment issues. 

 
A comprehensive training programme will be developed to ensure Members and 
Parish Councils are made aware of any approved changes before they are 
implemented. 
 

4. Financial Implications  

There will be an increase in allowances linked to appointment of two Independent 

Persons under the revised Code of Conduct of around £4,000.  This will be 

reflected in revised budgets for 2022/23.  Other costs associated with training and 

internal resources will be contained within existing budgets. 

5.  Legal Implications  

The Localism Act 2011 section 27, places the Council under a duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct and to have in place a Code of Conduct for 

Members and Co-opted Members. 

 

There is no legal requirement for Council’s to adopt the LGA Model Code at this 

time. This review is however, in compliance with best practice recommended by the 

CSPL that an annual review of the Code of Conduct should be undertaken. 

  

Section 28(6) of the Localism Act 2011, also requires the Council to have in place 

arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and decisions on 

allegations can be made. 

 

The Localism Act provides that the adoption, replacement or revision of a Code and 

arrangements must be undertaken by Council.  

 

6.  Equality Impact Assessment  

         There are no direct equality implications arising from this report.   

  7.      Background Papers  

Governance, Standards and Audit Committee considered the revised Members' 

Code of Conduct and arrangements at their meeting on 14 March 2022 and made 

the recommendation to Council, as outlined in Section 2. 

 

 

Page 18



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

           APPENDIX 1 
Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for the amendments to the Code of Conduct and Arrangements for 

dealing with Code of Conduct complaints, prior to recommending to Council for 

adoption.  

2. Detail 

The Localism Act 2011 section 27, places the Council under a duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct. In discharging this duty, the Council is required 

to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of its Members and Co-

opted Members. Section 28(6) of the Act also requires the Council to have in place 

arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and decisions on 

allegations can be made. 

The Council’s Code of Conduct (the Code) and arrangements were last reviewed 

and adopted by Full Council on 11 July 2012.  This review’s objectives were to 

update the Code and arrangements to ensure they are fit for purpose, provide clarity 

on expected behaviours and process, to manage and reflect public expectation. 

Following consultation during 2020, the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 

published the final version of the model Code in January 2021. The model Code, and 

best practice recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

(CSPL) can be found on the link in the background papers. The LGA describes the 

model Code as ‘designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct 

and safeguard the public’s trust in local government’. The expectation is that all 

Councils should adopt it as a minimum but provision for additional local variations is 

permitted. Further background detail is provided at Appendix 1.  

The established Member Task and Finish Group, in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officers have put forward recommendations to adopt 
the model Code, in part with local amendments (Appendix 2), to amend and update 
the arrangements in line with the CSPL best practice recommendations at Appendix 
3, A summary of main changes can be found at Appendix 4.  
 
A comprehensive training programme will be developed to ensure Members and 
Parish Councils are aware of any approved changes. 
 

 Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND the locally amended Code of Conduct 
at Appendix 2 and arrangements at Appendix 3, for adoption to Full Council, to 
be implemented from 11 May 2022.   

  

Page 19



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

3. Background papers 

 

3.1 Members Code of Conduct as approved at Council on 11 July 2012:  

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/1467/document-no-5a-the-code-of-conduct-of-

broxtowe-borough-council.pdf 

 

3.2 The Councils arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints adopted 

on 11 July 2012. 

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/8242/arrangements-for-dealing-with-

complaints-2020.pdf  

 

3.3 Standards Committee Report – 19 October 2020 CSPL Review of Ethical 

Standards in Local Government and list of Recommendations and list of Best 

Practice Report, January 2019:  

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/localgovernment-ethical-standards-

report 

 

3.4 Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct:  

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-

councillor-code-conduct-2020 

 

3.5 Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct:   

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-

model-councillor-code-conduct  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/1467/document-no-5a-the-code-of-conduct-of-broxtowe-borough-council.pdf
https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/1467/document-no-5a-the-code-of-conduct-of-broxtowe-borough-council.pdf
https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/8242/arrangements-for-dealing-with-complaints-2020.pdf
https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/8242/arrangements-for-dealing-with-complaints-2020.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/localgovernment-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/gove
[...]

clarify who the Member being investigated can 

share the complaint with. 

 Added requirement for the Complainant to 

keep the complaint confidential whilst the 

complaint is being investigated. 

 Amended reference to Governance, 

Standards and Audit Panel Hearing to 

Standards Hearing Sub Committee and added 

further direction requirements under stage 4, 

procedure for the hearing, to clarify the 

process for all involved. 

 

 

Implementing CSPL best 

practice recommendation 6 

& 8. 

 

Implementing CSPL best 

practice recommendation 10 

and considered necessary 

by Task and Finish Group  

 

Task and Finish Groups & 

MO 

 

Task and Finish Groups & 

MO  

 

8. Sanction 

 Revised and added the full range of sanctions 

available to the Standards Hearing Sub 

Committee to impose. 

 

Task and Finish Groups & 

MO recommendation 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL   13 April 2022 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND DRAFT 
PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR MAY 2022 TO APRIL 2023 

1. Purpose of Report 

To update Members with the draft Programme of Meetings for May 2022 to April 
2023 for Cabinet, Council and Committees and seek resolutions on issues in 
relation to the changes to governance arrangements. 

2. Recommendation 

Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 

1.  The Council adopt a Leader and Cabinet style of governance with      

implementation at the annual Council meeting in May 2022. 

2.   The structure for the new governance arrangements as included in the 

report be approved. 

3.  The Programme of Meetings for the Council’s Committees for May 2022 

to April 2023, be approved. 

3. Detail 

Following the Changes to Governance Arrangements report that was submitted to 
full Council on 13 October 2021 the proposal in principal is to adopt a Leader and 
Cabinet style of governance from May 2022. A resolution is now required to 
confirm the changes to the governance model used by the Council. 
 
A number of cross-party task and finish group meetings have taken place to 
consider details of the details of the governance. These meetings considered a 
number of options and the outcome of the group’s considerations is included in 
the report. It should be noted that no amendments are suggested for Planning 
Committee, but it is proposed that the responsibilities of the Alcohol and 
Entertainments Licensing Committee be subsumed by the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee. 
 
Attached at appendix 1 is the proposed structure for the new arrangements in 
addition to further information around the roles of the Cabinet, Cabinet members 
and committees.  The remit of the proposed Portfolio Holders is included at 
appendix 2. Furthermore, at appendix 3 is a proposal for the programme of 
meetings for Cabinet and Committee.  Consideration has been given to the 
requirements of the timing of meetings to approve the relevant budget reports for 
financial purposes. 
 
Circulated separately with the agenda are the draft sections of the of the 
constitution which have been amended by the Task and Finish Group. These will 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6.



 
COUNCIL   13 April 2022 

be presented to the Full Council meeting in May for approval by members but are 
included here for early consideration. 
 
In accordance with the Member Development Charter criteria the programme 
takes account school holidays, cultural and faith commitments and has been 
composed so as to avoid collision, where possible, with any significant dates. 

4. Financial Implications 

Officer resource impact will need to be kept under review. The comments from 
the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The overall impact on the cost of Members Allowances under the new governance 
arrangements is broadly neutral and will not require any changes to budgets at 
this stage.  Other cost associated with training and internal resources will be 
contained within existing budgets
[...]
Local Authority Energy 
Partnership, Nottinghamshire Climate Change Partnership and Broxtowe 
Borough Partnership. 

• To work in partnership with service providers to identify opportunities for the 
delivery of services, avoid duplication and maximise resources. 

• To keep under review, the functions under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 

• To consider and recommend all issues relating to environmental improvements. 
 

Community Safety Portfolio 
 
The Community Safety Portfolio Specific Terms of Reference are: 
 

• To develop any other policy (other than those policy documents reserved to the 
full Council) and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing to develop:  

• To consider and recommend policies regarding transport, save those functions 
in respect of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles delegated to the 
Licensing and Appeals Panel; 

• To consider and recommend Anti-Social Behaviour strategy; 

• To consider and recommend Community safety policies; 

• To consider and recommend Safeguarding and domestic violence policies; 

• To consider and recommend Local Strategic Partnership strategies and policies; 

• To consider and recommend Public Protection Strategies; 

• To consider and recommend Strategies and Policies arising from the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014; 

• To consider and recommend the surveillance camera policy; 

• To consider and recommend Policies under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 

• To consider and recommend applications for vehicle operator’s licences required 
for the Council’s business; to authorise objections to vehicle operator licence 
applications made by third parties. 

• To consider and recommend enforcement under the Sunday Trading Act 1994. 

• To receive the minutes of the South Nottinghamshire Community Safety 
Partnership. 

• To receive reports in relation to Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Panel. 

• To consider and recommend issues in relation to the Council’s Surv
[...]
y Committee 

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 

Cabinet 

Planning Committee 

COUNCIL 
Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee 

Cabinet  

Page 95



COUNCIL  13 April 2022 

 
 

2 November 2022 

10 November 2022 

16 November 2022 

17 November 2022 

24 November 2022 

28 November 2022 

29 November 2022 

6 December 2022 

7 December 2022 

8 December 2022 

14 December 2022 

20 December 2022 

11 January 2023 

12 January 2023 

17 January 2023 

26 January 2023 

30 January 2023 

31 January 2023 

1 February 2023 

2 February 2023 

7 February 2023 

9 February 2022 

21 February 2022 

23 February 2023 

1 March 2023 

8 March 2023 

13 March 2023 

14 March 2023  

 

Planning Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Alderman and Freeman Ceremony COUNCIL 

Policy Advisory Committee 

Local Joint Consultative Committee 

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 

Cabinet  

Licensing and Appeals Committee 

Planning Committee 

Policy Advisory Committee  

COUNCIL  
Cabinet 

Planning Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Policy Advisory Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Planning Committee 

Local Joint Consultative Committee 

Cabinet 

Policy Advisory Committee 

Licensing and Appeals Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

COUNCIL 
Planning Committee 

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 

Cabinet 

 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	5. REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS
	100.1 22 GAS committee report

	6. CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND DRAFT PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR MAY 2022 TO APRIL 2023
	0.02Cttee Structure Chart March 2022
	0.02.1Appendix 1 after the structure chart
	0.03APPENDIX 2 Governance arrangement report
	0.04 APPENDIX 3 Governance arrangement report






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 APRIL 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R D MacRae, Chair 
 

Councillors: E H Atherton 
D Bagshaw 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
D Grindell (Vice-Chair) 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
R S Robinson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, J C Goold, 
M Handley, M Hannah, S Kerry, H G Khaled MBE, J M Owen, P J Owen and 
J P T Parker 

 
 

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 



 
67 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

68 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 
 

69 REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH 
CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
Members were updated with the revised Code of Conduct and arrangements for 
dealing with Member complaints based on the new model Code (with local 
amendments) recently produced by the Local Government Association following the 
recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life.  
 
The Member and Officer working task group had revised the Code of Conduct for 
Members and the arrangement for dealing with complaints to ensure they were fit for 
purpose, provided clarity on expected behaviours and process and to promote high 
standards of conduct.  

 
RESOLVED that the amended Code of Conduct at appendix 2 and 

arrangements at appendix 3, be APPROVED for implementation from 11 May 
2022 
 
 

70 CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND DRAFT PROGRAMME OF 
MEETINGS FOR MAY 2022 TO APRIL 2023  
 
Members were updated with the draft programme of meetings for May 2022 to April 
2023 for Cabinet, Council and Committees and seek resolutions on issues in relation 
to the changes to governance arrangements.  
 
A number of cross-party task and finish group meetings had taken place to consider 
details of the governance. It was stated that the Authority must be consistent with 
other authorities in Nottinghamshire for governance models, the constitution was a 
living document that would need to be amended as necessary and there needs to be 
democratic accountability at all levels of government.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Council adopt a Leader and Cabinet style of governance with 
implementation at the annual Council meeting in May 2022. 

 
2. The structure for the new governance arrangements as included in the 

report be approved. 
 
3. The programme of Meetings for the Council’s Committees for May 2022 to 

April 2023, be approved.  



 
 
 


